
MODEL G7945/46
RADIAL DRILL PRESS

OWNER'S MANUAL

G7945

G7946

WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE
 OR FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Table of Contents
INTRODUCTION ............................................... 2

SECTION 1: SAFETY ....................................... 8

SECTION 2: CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS ...... 11

SECTION 3: SET UP ...................................... 12

SECTION 4: OPERATIONS ........................... 22

SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES ......................... 29

SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE ......................... 31

SECTION 7: SERVICE ................................... 32

WARRANTY AND RETURNS ........................ 45

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INTRODUCTION

Manual Accuracy

your machine may not exactly match the
manual

www.grizzly.com

Contact Info

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Identification

Figure 1. 

Figure 2. 

 Figures 1 & 2 

1. Power Switch: ON/OFF
 
2.  Belt Tension Lock Knobs:

3. Horizontal Adjustment Lever:

4. Clamp Bolts:

5.  Crank Handle:

6. Downfeed Handles:

7.  Depth Stop:

8.  Lash Screw:

9.  Torsion Spring:

10. Lock Pin:

11. Headstock Angle Tilt Scale:

Headstock

Arbor

Quill

Spindle

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



MACHINE DATA
SHEET

Customer Service #: (570) 546-9663 · To Order Call: (800) 523-4777 · Fax #: (800) 438-5901

MODEL G7945 5 SPEED BENCH-TOP RADIAL DRILL PRESS

Weight................................................................................................................................................................ 88 lbs.
Length/Width/Height...........................................................................................................33-1/2 x 11-1/2 x 31-1/2 in.
Foot Print (Length/Width)................................................................................................................... 13-1/2 x 8-1/2 in.

Type............................................................................................................................................................. Cardboard
Content............................................................................................................................................................ Machine
Weight................................................................................................................................................................ 97 lbs.
Length/Width/Height............................................................................................................................. 36 x 18 x 13 in.

Switch...................................................................................................................Toggle On/Off with Safety Lock Tab
Switch Voltage...................................................................................................................................................... 110V
Cord Length............................................................................................................................................................ 7 ft.
Cord Gauge....................................................................................................................................................16 gauge
Minimum Circuit Size........................................................................................................................................ 10 amp
Plug Included.......................................................................................................................................................... Yes

Type.................................................................................................................. TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower..............................................................................................................................................1/2 HP
Voltage........................................................................................................................................................110V
Prewired......................................................................................................................................................110V
Phase........................................................................................................................................................ Single
Amps...............................................................................................................................................................5A
Speed.................................................................................................................................................1720 RPM
Cycle..........................................................................................................................................................60 Hz
Number Of Speeds........................................................................................................................................... 1
Power Transfer ............................................................................................................................... V-Belt Drive
Bearings....................................................................................................................... Shielded and Lubricated

Table Construction...................................................................................................Precision Ground Cast Iron
Spindle Housing Construction.............................................................................................................. Cast Iron
Column Construction....................................................................................................Cylindrical Ground Steel
Head Construction................................................................................................................................Cast Iron
Base Construction................................................................................................................................ Cast Iron
Paint.......................................................................................................................................................... Epoxy

Head Tilt..................................................................................................................................................90 deg.
Maximum Movement Of Head Casting................................................................................................ 12-1/2 in.
Head Swivel.......................................................................................................................................... 360 deg.

G7945 Machine Data Sheet

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Base Length......................................................................................................................................... 13-1/2 in.
Base Width.............................................................................................................................................8-1/2 in.
Quill Diameter........................................................................................................................................0.575 in.
Depth Stop Type.............................................................................................Threaded Rod with Positive Stop
Column Diameter.................................................................................................................................. 2.360 in.

Spindle Taper............................................................................................................................................JT#33
Spindle Travel........................................................................................................................................ 3-1/4 in.
Dist From Spindle To Column.........................................................................................................5-1/2 - 17 in.
Dist From Spindle To Table................................................................................................................. 14-1/2 in.
Dist From Spindle To Base........................................................................................................................ 19 in.

Table Length................................................................................................................................................ 9 in.
Table Width............................................................................................................................................ 8-5/8 in.
Table Thickness..................................................................................................................................... 1-1/4 in.
Floor To Table Height..................................................................................................................... 6-1/2 - 16 in.
Vertical Table Movement................................................................................................ Crank Handle Operate
Table Swing.......................................................................................................................................... 360 deg.
Table Tilt.......................................................................................................................... Left and Right 90 deg.
Table Swivel Around Center................................................................................................................. 360 deg.
Table Swivel Around Column................................................................................................................360 deg.
Maximum Movement Of Work Table......................................................................................................9-3/4 in.
No. Of T Slots....................................................................................................................................................2
T Slot Width...............................................................................................................................................5/8 in.
T Slot Length................................................................................................................................................ 6 in.

Swing..........................................................................................................................................................34 in.
Drilling Capacity........................................................................................................................... 1/2 in. in Steel
No Of Spindle Speeds.......................................................................................................................................5
Range Of Spindle Speeds..............................................................................550, 880, 1520, 2490, 3470 RPM
Drill Chuck Type....................................................................................................................... JT33 Key Chuck
Drill Chuck Size......................................................................................................................................... 5/8 in.

Country Of Origin ................................................................................................................................................China
Warranty ............................................................................................................................................................ 1 Year
Serial Number Location ................................................................................................................Data Label on Head
Awards .............................................................................. Popular Woodworking Editor's Choice Tool Buying Guide
Assembly Time ........................................................................................................................................... 30 minutes

Threaded Depth Stop
Crank Handle Operated Rack and Pinion Vertical Table Movement
Table Has Lock Levers
Table and Base are Cast Iron
Radial Design Allows Angle Drilling
5 Speeds
1/2HP Motor
Cushioned Grip Quill Handles
1/8" - 5/8" Chuck

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



MACHINE DATA
SHEET

Customer Service #: (570) 546-9663 · To Order Call: (800) 523-4777 · Fax #: (800) 438-5901

MODEL G7946 5 SPEED FLOOR RADIAL DRILL PRESS

Weight.............................................................................................................................................................. 138 lbs.
Length/Width/Height....................................................................................................................... 32 x 14 x 64-1/2 in.
Foot Print (Length/Width)............................................................................................................................. 18 x 11 in.

Type............................................................................................................................................................. Cardboard
Content............................................................................................................................................................ Machine
Weight.............................................................................................................................................................. 147 lbs.
Length/Width/Height............................................................................................................................. 56 x 20 x 10 in.

Switch.................................................................................................................. Paddle On/Off with Safety Lock Tab
Switch Voltage...................................................................................................................................................... 110V
Cord Length............................................................................................................................................................ 7 ft.
Cord Gauge....................................................................................................................................................16 gauge
Minimum Circuit Size........................................................................................................................................ 10 amp
Plug Included.......................................................................................................................................................... Yes

Type.................................................................................................................. TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower..............................................................................................................................................1/2 HP
Voltage........................................................................................................................................................110V
Prewired......................................................................................................................................................110V
Phase........................................................................................................................................................ Single
Amps...............................................................................................................................................................5A
Speed.................................................................................................................................................1720 RPM
Cycle..........................................................................................................................................................60 Hz
Number Of Speeds........................................................................................................................................... 1
Power Transfer ............................................................................................................................... V-Belt Drive
Bearings....................................................................................................................... Shielded and Lubricated

Table Construction...................................................................................................Precision Ground Cast Iron
Spindle Housing Construction.............................................................................................................. Cast Iron
Column Construction....................................................................................................Cylindrical Ground Steel
Head Construction................................................................................................................................Cast Iron
Base Construction................................................................................................................................ Cast Iron
Paint.......................................................................................................................................................... Epoxy

Head Tilt..................................................................................................................................................90 deg.
Maximum Movement Of Head Casting................................................................................................ 12-1/2 in.
Head Swivel.......................................................................................................................................... 360 deg.

G7946 Machine Data Sheet

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Base Length......................................................................................................................................... 17-1/2 in.
Base Width...........................................................................................................................................10-1/2 in.
Quill Diameter........................................................................................................................................0.575 in.
Depth Stop Type...........................................................................................................................................Hub
Column Diameter.................................................................................................................................. 2.790 in.
Mobile Base..............................................................................................................................................G8683

Spindle Taper............................................................................................................................................JT#33
Spindle Travel........................................................................................................................................ 3-1/4 in.
Dist From Spindle To Column.........................................................................................................5-1/2 - 17 in.
Dist From Spindle To Table................................................................................................................. 30-1/2 in.
Dist From Spindle To Base........................................................................................................................ 51 in.

Table Diameter...................................................................................................................................12-3/16 in.
Table Thickness........................................................................................................................................... 1 in.
Floor To Table Height................................................................................................................... 22-1/2 - 48 in.
Vertical Table Movement................................................................................................ Crank Handle Operate
Table Swing.......................................................................................................................................... 360 deg.
Table Tilt.......................................................................................................................... Left and Right 90 deg.
Table Swivel Around Center................................................................................................................. 360 deg.
Table Swivel Around Column................................................................................................................360 deg.
Maximum Movement Of Work Table....................................................................................................24-1/2 in.
No. Of T Slots....................................................................................................................................................6
T Slot Width...............................................................................................................................................5/8 in.
T Slot Length..........................................................................................................................................3-1/4 in.

Swing................................................................................................................................................... 33-1/2 in.
Drilling Capacity........................................................................................................................... 1/2 in. in Steel
No Of Spindle Speeds.......................................................................................................................................5
Range Of Spindle Speeds..............................................................................550, 880, 1520, 2490, 3470 RPM
Drill Chuck Type....................................................................................................................... JT33 Key Chuck
Drill Chuck Size......................................................................................................................................... 5/8 in.

Country Of Origin ................................................................................................................................................China
Warranty ............................................................................................................................................................ 1 Year
Serial Number Location ................................................................................................................Data Label on Head
Awards .............................................................................. Popular Woodworking Editor's Choice Tool Buying Guide
Assembly Time ........................................................................................................................................... 30 minutes

Threaded Depth Stop
Table Has Lock Levers
Cushioned Grip Quill Handles
Crank Handle Operated Rack and Pinion Vertical Table Movement
Table and Base are Cast Iron
5 Speeds
1/2HP Motor
Radial Design Allows Angle Drilling
1/8" -5/8" Chuck

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Safety Instructions for Machinery

4. ALWAYS USE HEARING PROTECTION 
WHEN OPERATING MACHINERY.

5. WEAR PROPER APPAREL.

6. NEVER OPERATE MACHINERY WHEN 
TIRED OR UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF 
DRUGS OR ALCOHOL. 

1.  READ ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE 
STARTING. 

2. ALWAYS USE ANSI APPROVED 
SAFETY GLASSES WHEN OPERATING 
MACHINERY. 

3. ALWAYS WEAR A NIOSH APPROVED 
RESPIRATOR WHEN OPERATING 
MACHINERY THAT PRODUCES DUST.

For Your Own Safety, Read Instruction 
Manual Before Operating this Machine

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to possible hazardous conditions. This 
manual uses a series of symbols and signal words intended to convey the level of importance 
of the safety messages. The progression of symbols is described below. Remember that safety 
messages by themselves do not eliminate danger and are not a substitute for proper accident 
prevention measures.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
MAY result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used to alert 
against unsafe practices.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
COULD result in death or serious injury.

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
WILL result in death or serious injury.

This symbol is used to alert the user to useful information about 
proper operation of the machine.NOTICE

Safety Instructions for Machinery

SECTION 1: SAFETY

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



7. ONLY ALLOW TRAINED AND PROP-
ERLY SUPERVISED PERSONNEL TO 
OPERATE MACHINERY.

8. KEEP CHILDREN/VISITORS AWAY. 

9. UNATTENDED OPERATION. 

OFF

10.  DO NOT USE IN DANGEROUS 
ENVIRONMENTS. 

11.  KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN AND WELL 
LIGHTED. 

12. USE A GROUNDED POWER SUPPLY  
RATED FOR THE MACHINE AMPERAGE. 

13. ALWAYS DISCONNECT FROM POWER 
SOURCE BEFORE SERVICING 
MACHINERY

14. MAINTAIN MACHINERY WITH CARE.

15.  MAKE SURE GUARDS ARE IN PLACE 
AND WORK CORRECTLY BEFORE 
USING MACHINERY.

Safety Instructions for Machinery
16.  REMOVE CHUCK KEYS OR ADJUSTING 

TOOLS.

17. DAMAGED MACHINERY.

18.  DO NOT FORCE MACHINERY.

19. SECURE WORKPIECE.

20. DO NOT OVERREACH.

21. MANY MACHINES CAN EJECT  
WORKPIECES TOWARD OPERATOR. 

22. STABLE MACHINE. 

23.  CERTAIN DUST MAY BE HAZARDOUS

24. EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



1. EYE/FACE/HAND PROTECTION.

 
2. SECURING BIT.

3. CORRECT BIT.

4. ADJUSTING KEYS AND WRENCHES.

ON

5. DRILLING SHEET METAL.

6. SURFACE /WORKPIECE        PREPARATION
ON

7. DAMAGED TOOLS.

Additional Safety for Drill Presses
8. DRILL OPERATION

9. OPERATING SPEED.

. 

10. MAINTENANCE/SPEED CHANGES. 

11. MOUNTING WORKPIECES.

12. TABLE LOCK

13. EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 

No list of safety guidelines can be complete. 
Every shop environment is different. Always 
consider safety first, as it applies to your 
individual working conditions. Use this and 
other machinery with caution and respect. 
Failure to do so could result in serious per-
sonal injury, damage to equipment, or poor 
work results.

Like all machines there is danger associated 
with this machine. Accidents are frequently 
caused by lack of familiarity or failure to pay 
attention. Use this machine with respect 
and caution to lessen the possibility of 
operator injury. If normal safety precautions 
are overlooked or ignored, serious personal 
injury may occur.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Figure 3. 

110V Operation

Full Load Amperage Draw

Power Supply Circuit Requirements

If you are unsure about 
the wiring codes in your area or you plan to 
connect your machine to a shared circuit, con-
sult a qualified electrician.

This machine MUST have a ground prong in 
the plug to help ensure that it is grounded. 
DO NOT remove  ground prong from plug 
to fit into a two-pronged outlet! If the plug 
will not fit the outlet, have the proper outlet 
installed by a qualified electrician.

Extension Cords

Serious personal injury could occur if you 
connect the machine to power before com-
pleting the setup process. DO NOT connect 
the machine to the power until instructed 
later in this manual.

Electrocution or fire could 
result if machine is not 
grounded and installed in 
compliance with electrical 
codes. Compliance MUST 
be verified by a qualified 
electrician!

Power Connection Device
Figure 

3

SECTION 2: CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



please immediately call Customer 
Service at (570) 546-9663 for advice. 

Otherwise, filing a freight claim can be difficult.

Wear safety glasses dur-
ing the entire set up pro-
cess!

This machine presents 
serious injury hazards 
to untrained users. Read 
through this entire manu-
al to become familiar with 
the controls and opera-
tions before starting the 
machine!

Unpacking

SECTION 3: SET UP

The Model G7945/G7946 
is a heavy machine. DO 
NOT over-exert yourself 
while unpacking or mov-
ing your machine—get 
assistance.

Description Qty

Page 19

Items Needed for 
Set Up

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Figure 5. 

Figure 4. 

Description Qty
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

9.

Inventory

Figures 4 & 5 

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Hardware Recognition Chart

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



For opti-
mum performance from your machine, make 
sure you clean all moving parts or sliding 
contact surfaces that are coated.

Clean Up

Gasoline and petroleum 
products have low flash 
points and could cause 
an explosion or fire if 
used to clean machinery. 
DO NOT use gasoline or 
petroleum products to 
clean the machinery.

Many of the solvents 
commonly used to clean 
machinery can be toxic 
when inhaled or ingest-
ed. Lack of ventilation 
while using these sol-
vents could cause seri-
ous personal health risks 
or fire. Take precautions 
from this hazard by only 
using cleaning solvents 
in a well ventilated area.

Floor Load
Machine Data Sheet

Working Clearances

Figure 6

Unsupervised children and 
visitors inside your shop 
could cause serious per-
sonal injury to themselves. 
Lock all entrances to the 
shop when you are away and 
DO NOT allow unsupervised 
children or visitors in your 
shop at any time!

Site Considerations

Figure 6.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Table Bracket

Components and Hardware Needed: Qty

To install the table bracket:

1.

Figure 8

Figure 7. 

Components and Hardware Needed: Qty

To secure the column to the base:

1.

2.
Figure 7

Column and Base

Figure 8

2.

Figure 9.

3.

4. Figure 10

Figure 9

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Figure 10

5.

Figure 9

6.

7.
Figure 10

Note: Do not 
over-tighten the set screw or you may split the 
column ring. Also make sure the rack is seated 
firmly in the lower ring.

8.

Components and Hardware Needed: Qty

To install the column:

1. 

Figure 11.

Headstock

The headstock is a heavy 
load. Seek assistance 
before beginning this 
step.

2.

9.

10.

Figure 11

Figure 9

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



To assemble the drill chuck and mount it to 
the spindle, carefully follow the instructions 
below:

1.

Failure 
to clean the mating surfaces may cause 
the tapered fit to loosen during operation, 
resulting in separation and an unsafe 
condition

2.

3.

Figure 14

Drill Chuck and 
Arbor

DO NOT use a steel hammer on the drill 
chuck to seat it onto the spindle. Damage 
will occur to the chuck and/or spindle 
which may make them unusable or unsafe.

Figure 14

3.
Figure 12).

Figure 13. 

Figure 12

Downfeed Handles

Components and Hardware Needed: Qty

To install the downfeed handles:

1.
Figure 13

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Test Run

Wear safety glasses 
whenever starting or 
using machine. Failure 
to comply may result in 
serious personal injury.

Keep loose clothing 
rolled up and out of the 
way of machinery and 
keep hair pulled back.

To test run the drill press:

1.   ON 

2.  

ON.

Troubleshooting
Page 32

Bench Mounting
Components and Hardware Needed: Qty

To mount the G7945 drill press to a table:

1.

2. Figure 
15

Mounting

Figure 15. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Floor Mounting

Figure 16

Mobile Base Mounting

Figure 18

Figure 16.

Needed Materials for Base Plate Qty

To make and use the base plate:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Figure 17

Drill presses are top-heavy and must be 
securely attached to a large-footprint base 
plate when used with a mobile base. Failure 
to use a base plate greatly increases pos-
sibility of tipping and personal injury.

Figure 17.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



 Note: Use 2" to 21⁄4" long hex bolts. 

7.

8.

9.
Figure 18

Figure 18.

Recommended 
Adjustments

SECTION 7: SERVICE

Factory adjustments that should be verified:

1. Page 34

2. Page 34

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Loose hair and cloth-
ing could get caught in 
machinery and cause seri-
ous personal injury. Keep 
loose clothing and long 
hair away from moving 
machinery.

SECTION 4: OPERATIONS

NOTICE
If you have never used this type of machine 
or equipment before, WE STRONGLY REC-
OMMEND that you read books, trade maga-
zines, or get formal training before begin-
ning any projects. Regardless of the con-
tent in this section, Grizzly Industrial will 
not be held liable for accidents caused by 
lack of training. 

Installing/Removing 
Drill Bits

To install a drill bit:

1.

2.

3.

Note: Make sure small bits are not trapped 
between the edges of two jaws; if they are, 
reinstall the drill bit or it will not be secure 
enough to use for drilling.

4.

To remove a drill bit:

1. 

2. 

Wear safety glasses when 
operating this machine. 
Serious injury may occur if 
this warning is ignored!

Switch/Safety Key

To use the switch: 

1. ON

2. OFF

3.
Figure 

19

Figure 19. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Choosing Speeds

Twist/Brad Point Drill Bits Soft Wood Hard Wood Plastic Brass Aluminum Mild Steel
1/16" – 3/16" 3000 2500 2500 2500 3000 2500
13/64" – 3/8" 2000 1500 2000 1250 2500 1250
25/64" – 5/8" 1500 750 1500 750 1500 600
11/16" – 1" 750 500 1000 400 1000 350

Spade/Forstner Bits Soft Wood Hard Wood Plastic Brass Aluminum Mild Steel
1/4" – 1/2" 2000 1500
9/16" – 1" 1500 1250

1-1/8" – 1-7/8" 1000 750
2–3" 500 350

Hole Saws Soft Wood Hard Wood Plastic Brass Aluminum Mild Steel
1/2" – 7/8" 500 500 600 600 600 500
1" – 1-7/8" 400 400 500 500 500 400
2" – 2-7/8" 300 300 400 400 400 300
3" – 3-7/8" 200 200 300 300 300 200

4" – 5" 100 100 200 200 200 100

Rosette Cutters Soft Wood Hard Wood Plastic Brass Aluminum Mild Steel
Carbide Insert Type 350 250

One-Piece Type 1800 500

Tenon/Plug Cutters Soft Wood Hard Wood Plastic Brass Aluminum Mild Steel
3/8" – 1/2" 1200 1000
5/8" – 1" 800 600

Using the Drill Bit Speed Chart
Figure 20

Lubrication Suggestions

Larger bits turning at slower speeds tend 
to grab the workpiece aggressively. This 
can result in the operator's hand being 
pulled into the bit or the workpiece being 
thrown with great force. Always clamp the 
workpiece to the table to prevent injuries.

Figure 20. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Never operate drill press with pulley cover in 
the open position. Your hand may become 
trapped in the belt and serious personal 
injury will occur.

To change speeds:

1.

2.
Figure 21

Changing Speeds

3. 

4. 

5.

Figure 21. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ON

For safe operation and optimum results, it 
is very important to follow these guidelines 
when drilling

CLEARING CHIPS:

SECURING WORKPIECE TO TABLE:

PROTECTING TABLE:

USING CORRECT SPEEDS:

Drill Bit Speed Chart Page 23

LARGE DIAMETER BITS:

SMALL DIAMETER BITS:

HARD MATERIAL:

Drilling

Larger bits turning at slower speeds tend 
to grab the workpiece aggressively. This 
can result in the operator's hand being 
pulled into the bit or the workpiece being 
thrown with great force. Always clamp the 
workpiece to the table to prevent injuries.

SOFT MATERIAL:

LUBRICANT:

Lubrication Suggestions Page 23

DRILLING ACCURACY:

PLUG/ROSETTE CUTTERS:

5-FLUTE/2-FLUTE CUTTERS:

SPADE BITS AND PLASTIC:

HOLE SAWS:

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Depth Stop

Figure 22

Depth Stop

To set the depth stop:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Figure 23.

Figure 22.

To set the spindle return distance:

1.

2.

Note: The scale on the depth stop can be recali-
brated if it gets moved or has changed since the 
factory setting. Refer to Depth Stop Calibration 
on Page 34 for instructions on how this is done.

Table Adjustments

Table Height
1. Figure 

23

2.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



2. Figure 25
 

Figure 24.

Figure 26.

Table Rotation 
Note: The following steps only apply to the 

G7946.)

1.
26

2.

Distance from Column
(Note: The following steps only apply to the 
G7946.

1.
Figure 26

2.

3.

4. 

5.

Figure 25.

Table Tilt
Step 1

Step 2

1. Figure 24

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Figure 27. 

To return to vertical position:

1.

2. 

3.

Note: The lock pin is only intended to be a 
rough indexing tool. 

4.

5.

To adjust the headstock back and forth:

1.

2.

Head Adjustments

To tilt the headstock:
1.

2.

Figure 27

3.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES

Figure 30. 

G8581—1⁄2" Keyless Drill Chuck JT #33G2500—20-PC Regular Sanding Drum Set

Figure 28. 

G5753—Drill Press Vise 6"

Figure 29. 

G5562—SLIPIT® 1 Qt. Gel
G5563—SLIPIT® 12 oz Spray
G2871—Boeshield® T-9 12 oz Spray
G2870—Boeshield® T-9 4 oz Spray
H3788—G96® Gun Treatment 12 oz Spray
H3789—G96® Gun Treatment 4.5 oz Spray

Figure 31. 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Figure 34.

G8865—Cobalt Alloy Drill Bits 13-PC. Set 
G8866—Steelex® Cobalt Alloy Drill Bits 21-PC 
G8867—Steelex® Cobalt Alloy Drill Bits 29-PC 

H9816—Power Twist® V-Belt 3⁄8" x 60"

Figure 35.

T20501—Face Shield Crown Protector 4"
T20502—Face Shield Crown Protector 7"
T20503—Face Shield Window
T20452—"Kirova" Anti-Reflective S. Glasses
T20451—"Kirova" Clear Safety Glasses
H0736—Shop Fox® Safety Glasses
H7194—Bifocal Safety Glasses 1.5
H7195—Bifocal Safety Glasses 2.0
H7196—Bifocal Safety Glasses 2.5

Figure 32. 

T20451

H0736

T20452T20502

T20503

H7194

Figure 33. 

H2499—Small Half-Mask Respirator
H3631—Medium Half-Mask Respirator
H3632—Large Half-Mask Respirator
H3635—Cartridge Filter Pair P100

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Always disconnect power 
to the machine before 
performing maintenance. 
Failure to do this may 
result in serious person-
al injury.

Cleaning

SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE

SECTION 5: 
ACCESSORIES Page 29

Unpainted Cast Iron

Lubrication

V-Belts

Changing Speeds Page 24

General

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Review the troubleshooting and procedures in this section to fix your machine if a problem develops. If you 
need replacement parts or you are unsure of your repair skills, then feel free to call our Technical Support 
at (570) 546-9663. 

SECTION 7: SERVICE

About Service

OFF

Page 36

Page 36

Troubleshooting

Motor & Electrical

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Page 24

Page 34

Page 27

Drill Press Operations

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Figure 36. 

To calibrate the depth stop:

1.
Figure 36.

Depth Stop 
Calibration

2.

3.

4.

.

Feed Shaft Spring 
Tension

Figure 37. 

Wear safety glasses and 
gloves when adjusting 
springs. Serious injury 
may occur if this warning 
is ignored!

To adjust the feed shaft spring tension:

1.  

2.  

Figure 37

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Electrical Components

Figure 40. Figure 39. 

Figure 38. 

3.  

Figure 38

4.  

5.

Note: It is important to keep a 
good grip during this step. Letting go of the 
cover will cause the spring to rapidly uncoil.

6.  

7.  

8.  

9.  
A high tension coiled spring is underneath 
the cover. Put on heavy leather gloves to 
protect yours hands from possible lacera-
tions when removing the cover.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



G7945/G7946 Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



G7945/G7946 Main Parts Breakdown

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
8 P7945008 GEAR 45A-1 P7945045A-1 DEPTH STOP ROD V2.02.05
9 PR16M EXT RETAINING RING 9MM 45A-2 P7945045A-2 DEPTH STOP BRACKET
10 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25 45A-3 P7945045A-3 DEPTH STOP MOUNT 
15 P7945015 KNOB BOLT M8-1.25 X 16 45A-4 P7945045A-4 DEPTH STOP SCALE
16A P7945016A MOUNT PLATE V2.06.06 46 P7945046 PINION
19B P7945019B MOTOR 1/2HP 110V V2.3.07 47 P7945047 FEED COLLAR
19-1 P7945019-1 MOTOR MOUNT BRACKET V2.02.05 48 P7945048 HANDLE
19-2 P7945019-2 CAPACITOR COVER 49 P7945049 DEGREE SCALE
19-3 P7945019-3 MOTOR FAN 50 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM
19-4 P7945019-4 FAN COVER 51 P6201 BALL BEARING 6201
19-5 PS17M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 6 52 P7945052 POWER CORD
19-6 P7945019-6 CAPACITOR 150 MFD, 125VAC 53 P7945053 PULLEY SET NUT
19-7 PW05M FLAT WASHER 4MM 54 PS07 PHLP HD SCR 1/4-20 X 3/8
20 P7945020 PULLEY COVER 56 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8
21 P7945021 MOTOR PULLEY 58 P7945058 LOCK KNOB M8-1.25 X 15
22 PVM58 V-BELT M-58 3L580 59 PSS21M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 25
23 P7945023 COVER KNOB M5-.8 60 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
24 P7945024 LOCK PIN 62 P7945062 LOGO
25 P7945025 SPINDLE PULLEY 63 P7945063 WIRE STRAP
26 P7945026 DRIVE SLEEVE 64 PS07M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 8
27 PR23M INT RETAINING RING 40MM 65 P7945065 MOTOR SWITCH CORD
28 P6203 BALL BEARING 6203ZZ 66 P7945066 SPEED CHART
28-1 P7945028-1 SPACER 76 P7945076 LOCKING GIB
29 P7945029 KNOB M10-1.5 77 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
30 P7945030 HORIZONTAL ADJ KNOB 79 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
31 PN31M HEX NUT M12-1.5 81 PB09M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 20
32 P7945032 SPRING COVER 100 P7945100 LOCK SHOE
32-1 P7945032-1 COILED SPRING 101 P7945101 RUBBER BUMPER
33 P7945033 HORIZONTAL COLUMN 105 P7945105 DEPTH GAUGE KIT V2.05.02
33-1 P7945033-1 HORIZONTAL COLUMN RACK 110 P7945110 STRAIN RELIEF
34 P7945034 HEADSTOCK 112 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
35 PSW06 SWITCH 110/220V 113 P7945113 GUIDE ROD 16 X 30MM
36 PSS20M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 8 114 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
37 PS09M PHLP HD SCR M5-8 X 10 115 P7942031 RUBBER WASHER 7MM
38 P7945038 SWITCH MOUNT COVER 117 P7945117 MOTOR LABEL
38-1 P7945038-1 SWITCH PLATE 118 P7945118 CLAMP BOLT M10-1.5 X 25
38-3 PSW09-1 PADDLE SWITCH KEY 119 PHTEK7 TAP SCREW #8 X 3/8
39 P7945039 RUBBER WASHER 120 PAW03M HEX WRENCH 3MM
40 P7945040 QUILL SHAFT 121 PAW04M HEX WRENCH 4MM
41 P6202 BALL BEARING 6202ZZ 124 PS03M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 8
42 P7945042 SPINDLE SHAFT JT #33 125 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
43 P7943092 CHUCK KEY 126 PSB14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
44 P7945044 1/2" CHUCK 1-16MM JT #33 130 PW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM
45A P7945045A COLLAR 131 PSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10

G7945/G7946 Main Parts List

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



G7945 Column Breakdown

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



G7946 Column Breakdown

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 P7945001 BASE 72-1 P7945072-1 CRANK HANDLE
3 PB09M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 20 73 PSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10
4 P7945004 SHORT RACK 74 P7945074 10T GEAR
5 P7945005 SHORT VERTICAL COLUMN 78 P7945078 10MM CAPSCREW
7 P7945007 GEARED TABLE BRACKET 80 P7945080 COLUMN RING
7-1 P7945007-1 TABLE BRACKET ASSEMBLY 83 P7945083 SQUARE TABLE
11 P7945011 CLAMP BOLT M10-1.5 X 30 93-1 P7945093-1 HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 125
13 P7945013 HORIZ BRACKET 2-5/16 V2.02.99 97 P7945097 WING NUT 8MM
70 P7945070 PIN 112 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
71 P7945071 WORM SHAFT 123 P7945123 SPECIAL WRENCH
72 P7943006 HANDLE

G7945 Column Parts List

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 P7946001 BASE V2.04.03 74 P7946074 WORM GEAR
3 PB31M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 40 80 P7946080 COLUMN RING
4 P7946004 LONG COLUMN W/HOLDER V3.02.99 83 P7946083 ROUND TABLE
4A-1 P7946004A LONG RACK 84 P7946084 COLUMN SUPPORT ARM
7 P7946007 GEARED TABLE BRACKET V2.03.99 84A P7946084A TABLE SUPPORT ARM
7-1 P7946007-1 COMPLETE TBL BRKT ASSY 92 P7946092 CLAMP BOLT M12-1.75 X 50
11 P7946011 LEVER BOLT M10-1.5 X 30 93-1 P7946093-1 HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 125
13 P7946013 HORIZONTAL COLUMN BRACKET 96 P7946096 HEX BOLT 5/8-13 X 1-1/2
70 P7946070 AXLE 97 P7945097 WING NUT 8MM
71 P7946071 WORM PINION 123 P7946123 SPECIAL WRENCH
72 P7946072 LIFT HANDLE 127 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
72-1 P7946072-1 CRANK HANDLE 128 P7946128 LOCATING PIN
73 PSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10 129 PW08M FLAT WASHER 16MM

G7946 Column Parts List

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Safety Label Placement and Parts List

The safety labels on this machine warn and indicate how to protect the operator or bystander from 
machine hazards. The machine owner MUST maintain the original label location and readability. 
If a label is removed or becomes unreadable, REPLACE the label before using the machine. For 
new labels, contact Grizzly Industrial Inc. at (570) 546-9663 or techsupport@grizzly.com. 

REF PART # DESCRIPTION
85 PLABEL-11 LABEL (SAFETY GLASSES)
86 P7945086 LABEL (DOOR CLOSED-HORIZ)
93 P7945093 LABEL (TIPPING WARNING)
102 P7945102 MACHINE ID LABEL (G7945)
102 P7946102 MACHINE ID LABEL (G7946)
116 PLABEL-14 LABEL (ELECTRICITY)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



WARRANTY AND RETURNS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly® –  Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!

~Since 1983~

ORDER
24 HOURS A DAY!

1-800-523-4777

Visit Our Website Today For 
Current Specials! 

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com

http://usermanuals.us
http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc
http://www.manual-lib.com
http://www.404manual.com
http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com
Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com
Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com
Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com
TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com

http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (None)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.01667
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.01667
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (None)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


